



ವಾಚ್ಛಿನ್ಸೆ ಅಧೋಗತೇ!

[illegible]

(మొదటి పేజీ తరువాయి)

నీరు ఇచ్చుకున్నానుమని చెప్పారు. కాంగ్రెస్ నాయకులు చేయని స్కాం అంటూ లేదన్నారు. ఏటా జెడ్ సాక్షిగా చేసింది కాంగ్రెస్ పార్టీ పాలనలోనే గర్భు చేశారు. సీఎం కేసీఆర్ పదేళ్ల పాలనలో రాష్ట్రాన్ని అభివృద్ధి పథంలో నడిపించారని వెల్లడించారు.

స్కాం గురి పాపాల పుట్టు..

పూర్వం కవులు శతశతపద్యాలు రాసినట్లు, చిత్రగుప్తుడు మనుషుల పాపాల చిహ్నం రాసినట్లు... ఇప్పుడు కాంగ్రెస్ పాపాల గురించి శతకాలు, గ్రంథాలు రాయాల్సి వస్తోందని బీఆర్ఎస్ వర్గంకి ప్రైవేడెంటో, మంత్రి కేటీఆర్ అన్నారు. బీఆర్ఎస్ పార్టీ స్కాం పై మిడియూ విభాగం రూపొందించిన తెలంగాణ కాంగ్రెస్ పాపాల శతకం స్కాం గురి పుస్తకాలను హైదరాబాద్ తెలంగాణ భవన్లో ఆయన ఆవిష్కరించారు. రాష్ట్రానికి, దేశానికి కాంగ్రెస్ పార్టీ తీసిన అన్యాయం చేసిందని కేటీఆర్ ఆగ్రహం వ్యక్తం చేశారు. దేశానికి స్వాతంత్ర్యం వచ్చాక అత్యధిక కాలం పాలించిన పార్టీ... దేశాన్ని పూర్తిగా గాలికి పరిచి దోచుకుంటున్న పక్షిగా పెట్టుకుందన్నారు. ఆ పాపాల చిహ్నాలను రాష్ట్ర ప్రజలకు, దేశ ప్రజలకు తెలియజేయాలన్న బాధ్యత పార్టీ శ్రేణులను, తెలుసుకోవాల్సిన బాధ్యత ప్రజలపై ఉందన్నారు. కాంగ్రెస్ తెలంగాణకు చేసిన ద్రోహాన్ని, దేశంలో చేసిన స్కాములను పుస్తకరూపంలో తీసుకుచ్చిన సోషల్ మీడియా విభాగాన్ని ఆయన అభినందించారు.

శతాధిక ద్రోహం చేసిన కాంగ్రెస్ కు ఓటు ఎందుకు వేయాలి..?

కాంగ్రెస్ పార్టీ తెలంగాణ ప్రాంతానికి చేసిన ద్రోహం, అన్యాయాలను వివరిస్తూ తెలంగాణ తెలంగాణ కాంగ్రెస్ పాపాల శతకం అనే పుస్తకాన్ని రూపొందించారు. హైదరాబాద్ స్టేషన్ ఆల్లూ ప్రాంతంలో శతపదం మొదలు... తొలి, పదిహేడు శతకాలాగ ఉద్భవించి... కాంగ్రెస్ ప్రభుత్వాన్ని బలగొన్న యువమతలు, ఉద్యమకారులగురించి ఈ పుస్తకంలో వివరించారు. కాంగ్రెస్ పార్టీని కేరెంటు కట్టాలి, నీళ్ల కట్టాలి, అన్యాయాల కన్నీరు, అత్తుపాత్యలు, నేకన్లు ఉరితాళ్లు, పదవులకు సొంత పాకులాడుతూ... సాగునీటిరంగంలో తెలంగాణకు కాంగ్రెస్ చేసిన అన్యాయం, సొంతపన్ను రాష్ట్రాన్ని కాంగ్రెస్ ఎలా పడపుటిజిచిన విషయాలును ఇందులో తెలియజేశారు. ఇలాంటి కాంగ్రెస్ ఎందుకు ఓడియాలి...? అని ఆ పార్టీని ప్రశ్నిస్తూ జనంలోకి వెళ్లబోతున్నారు.

ఏటా జెడ్ సాక్షిగా పార్టీ..

కాంగ్రెస్ పార్టీ అంతేనే స్కాముల పార్టీ అనే పేరు ద్వారానే భారాన మిమర్లు ఎక్కువైందంటే, బొగ్గు నుంచి కామస్ మెల్లె గొమ్మ చూడొచ్చి వదల్లేదు. చివరకు ఆర్థి వాహనాల కొనుగోలులోనూ తమ కుక్కర్లు ప్రదర్శించింది. అగస్తా వెస్ లాండ్ స్కాం, బోఫోర్ స్కాం, ఆర్థి వాహనాల కొనుగోలు స్కాం, కోల్ స్కాం, 2జి స్కాం, ఇలా చెప్పుకుంటూ పోతే స్కాం గురి చిట్టా చాలా పెద్దగా ఉంటుందని ఆ పుస్తకంలో తెలియజేశారు. ఈ పుస్తకాన్ని విమర్శకార్యక్రమంలో బీఆర్ఎస్ సోషల్ మీడియా కన్వీనర్ ప్రె.నరేష్ రెడ్డితో పాటు చలువూరు పోరాడారు.

A third of Bihar survives on less than ₹200 a day

1ST PART OF CASTE SURVEY RELEASED NITISH SAYS BILL SOON TO RAISE QUOTA TO 65%

ARCHIS MOHAN
New Delhi, 7 November

More than a third, or 34.13 per cent, of the 29.7 million families in Bihar live in poverty, surviving on a daily income of ₹200 or less, according to a detailed report of the caste survey the Bihar government tabled in the Legislative Assembly on Tuesday.

The Bihar government released the first part of its caste survey, conducted earlier this year, on October 2, which enumerated the state's population at 130 million, comprising 27.12 per cent Other Backward Classes (OBCs), 36.01 per cent Extremely Backward Classes (EBCs), 19.65 per cent Scheduled Castes (SCs), 1.68 per cent Scheduled Tribes (STs), and 15.52 per cent General category, including upper-caste Hindus and Muslims.

On Tuesday, the second day of the five-day Assembly session, Bihar Chief Minister Nitish Kumar said his government would bring in a Bill in the current session to increase the extent of caste-based quotas in the state. He said the state government would increase the quota to 65 per cent from the current 50 per cent.

Kumar said his government planned to provide an assistance of ₹2 lakh each to the 9.4 million poor families who live on less than ₹6,000 a month for taking up some form of economically productive work. He said the government also planned to give ₹1 lakh to each family identified as homeless, and reiterated the demand that the Centre give Bihar special category status.

"We have estimated that the state will have to bear an additional burden of ₹2.51 lakh crore (₹2.51 trillion) to improve the lot of the poor," he said.


According to the report, the incidence of poverty is worse among the state's SCs, at 42.78 per cent, and STs, at 42.91 per cent. They have to make do with ₹200 or less daily.

Among the SCs, poverty among the Musahars was 54.56 per cent, Doms 53.1 per cent, and Nats 49.06 per cent.

Among the STs, Santhals were the poorest at 52.09 per cent.

The survey said poverty among OBCs and EBCs was nearly the same at 33 per cent. In the 'General' category, Hindu and Muslim upper castes, it was 25 per cent. The report found that the literacy rate had risen from 69.8 per cent (2011 Census) to 79.8 per cent in the state.

The caste survey's poverty estimates are similar to the NITI Aayog's multidimensional poverty index, released in July this year. The NITI Aayog index stated that



THE FINDINGS

- > **34.13%** of Bihar's **29.7 million** families live in poverty
- > **9.44 million** families in Bihar survive on **₹200** or less a day
- > Incidence of poverty nearly **43%** among SCs and STs
- > **33%** of OBCs and EBCs, and **25%** of 'general' category poor
- > Literacy rate improved from **69.8%** (2011 Census) to **79.8%**
- > Gender ratio improved from **918** to **953**
- > More than **5 mn** people from Bihar lived outside
- > **3.8%** own two-wheelers, **0.44%** own four-wheelers
- > In July 2023, NITI Aayog estimated **33.76%** multidimensional poverty in Bihar

Nitish's 'population control' remark sparks row

Bihar Chief Minister Nitish Kumar's comment on the importance of women's education to control the population raised a storm on Tuesday with the opposition Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) tearing into him.

Emphasising the importance of education among women to control the population, Kumar put forward a vivid description how an educated woman can restrain her husband during sexual intercourse. "The husband's acts led to more births. However, with education, a woman knows how to restrain him... this is the reason the numbers (of births) are coming down," he said. "You, journalists also understand it well. Earlier it (fertility rate) was 4.3, but it has



now reached 2.9. Soon we will reach 2." The BJP charged Kumar with "bringing shame" to the state's women by speaking of the procreation process in detail. However, Deputy Chief Minister Tejashwi Yadav defended Kumar, stating that whatever he said should be seen from the right perspective.

PTI

the proportion of Bihar's multidimensional poor reduced from 51.89 per cent in 2015-16 to 33.76 per cent in 2019-21, a drop of 18.13 percentage points, the sharpest in India. Its analysis, which compared the National Family Health Survey-4 (2015-16) and NFHS-5 (2019-21), found that 22.5 million people escaped multidimensional poverty in Bihar in the last five years but clarified that the estimates might not fully assess the pandemic's effect on poverty as more than 70 per cent of the NFHS-5 data was collected before the outbreak of the disease.

The state has also improved its sex ratio from 918 to 953 women per 1,000 men. The report said more than 5 million people of Bihar lived outside the state in search of livelihood or better education opportunities, including 217,000 living abroad. Those pursuing studies in other states numbered

about half a million.

According to the data, of the 25 per cent poor among the upper castes, poverty was high for Bhumihars (27.58 per cent) while lowest among the numerically minuscule Kayasthas (13.83 per cent). Among the OBCs, more than 35 per cent of the Yadavs live on less than ₹6,000 a month, while among the Kurmis, the caste to which Nitish Kumar belongs, nearly 30 per cent of the people earn a similar amount.

The report found that 6.68 per cent of the Kayasthas had government jobs, while the number was 3.6 per cent for the Brahmins, 4.99 per cent for the Bhumihars, 3.81 per cent for the Rajputs, 3.11 per cent for the Kurmis and 1.55 per cent for the Yadavs. It stated only 0.13 per cent of the families owned a tractor, 0.44 per cent a four-wheeler, and 3.8 per cent a two-wheeler.

71% TURNOUT IN CHHATTISGARH AMID VIOLENCE, MIZORAM 77%



A provisional turnout of around 71 per cent was recorded till 5 pm in the first phase of Chhattisgarh Assembly elections for 20 seats on Tuesday, voting for which was held in separate time slots, amid Naxalite violence and boycott calls, officials said. Four security personnel were injured in an encounter with Naxalites in Sukma district while a CRPF commando sustained injuries in an IED blast in the same district. In Mizoram, elections were held peacefully with over 77 per cent of 857,000 electors exercising their franchise at 6 pm, officials said. The voting percentage is likely to touch 80 per cent as final reports are yet to come from far-flung districts, Additional Chief Electoral Officer H Lianzela said. In 2018, the overall voter turnout was 81.61 per cent.

PHOTO: PTI

Govt can't 'pick and choose' names from collegium resolutions, says SC

BHAVINI MISHRA
New Delhi, 7 November

The Supreme Court on Tuesday expressed its displeasure against the central government's "pick and choose" approach in accepting names from the collegium resolutions for judges' appointments.

"This pick-and-choose must stop. This is not an off-hand remark, but something I have discussed with the collegium," Justice Sanjay Kishan Kaul said.

The Bench, also comprising Justice Sudhanshu Dhulia, said if appointments were done in a selective manner, it would deter young lawyers from joining the bench.

THIS PICK-AND-CHOOSE MUST STOP. THIS IS NOT AN OFF-HAND REMARK, BUT SOMETHING I HAVE DISCUSSED WITH THE COLLEGIUM



JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL



example of recent appointments cleared for the Punjab and Haryana High Court, where the Supreme Court collegium had recommended the elevation of five advocates as judges but the Centre only cleared three of them.

Justice Kaul said several recent appointments made by the Centre were along the same lines. "We hope the situation does not come to a pass that the collegium or this court takes a decision that is not palatable," the Bench observed.

The Bench noted in its order that 14 first-time recommendations and five reiterated recommendations were currently pending with the Centre.

Bench," it said.

The Court conveyed its concerns to the Attorney General (AG) for India, R Venkataramani, regarding certain proposals made by the collegium for the transfer of High Court judges pending with the Centre.

Justice Kaul cited the



RAIN INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN: L26942TG1974PLC001693

Regd. Office : "Rain Center", 34, Srinagar Colony, Hyderabad-500 073, Telangana State, India.
Ph.No.: 040-40401234; Email: secretarial@rain-industries.com / www.rain-industries.com

Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results (Extract) for the Quarter and Nine Months ended September 30, 2023

(Rupees in Millions except per share data)						
Particulars	Consolidated					
	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Pr.Yr ended
	Sept 30, 2023	June 30, 2023	Sept 30, 2022	Sept 30, 2023	Sept 30, 2022	Dec. 31, 2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations	41,602.64	46,271.47	55,770.99	1,40,409.05	1,55,541.86	2,10,109.97
Net Profit/(loss) for the period/year (Attributable to Owners of the Company)	(901.71)	1,656.45	4,032.23	1,808.46	13,491.24	14,386.45
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (Comprising net profit and other comprehensive income, net of tax) (Attributable to Owners of the Company)	(1,637.99)	673.56	3,678.93	(356.96)	16,891.59	23,512.59
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of INR 2/- per share)	672.69	672.69	672.69	672.69	672.69	672.69
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet of previous year)						83,595.68
Earnings/(loss) Per Share - Basic and Diluted (of INR 2/- each)	(2.68)	4.93	11.99	5.38	40.11	42.77

Particulars	Standalone					
	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Pr.Yr ended
	Sept 30, 2023	June 30, 2023	Sept 30, 2022	Sept 30, 2023	Sept 30, 2022	Dec. 31, 2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations	475.17	264.91	104.92	893.69	349.96	540.74
Net Profit for the period/year	233.76	352.19	324.41	576.08	276.87	277.47
Total comprehensive income for the period/year (Comprising net profit and other comprehensive income, net of tax)	233.90	351.92	324.41	575.95	276.87	277.46
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of INR 2/- per share)	672.69	672.69	672.69	672.69	672.69	672.69
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet of previous year)						8,360.60
Earnings Per Share - Basic and Diluted (of INR 2/- each)	0.69	1.05	0.96	1.71	0.82	0.82

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly unaudited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The details of unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company are available on the Company's website www.rain-industries.com, on the BSE Limited's website www.bseindia.com and on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited's website www.nseindia.com.
- The unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 6, 2023 and November 7, 2023 respectively.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
RAIN INDUSTRIES LIMITED

N Radha Krishna Reddy
Managing Director
DIN: 00021052

Place : Hyderabad
Date : November 07, 2023



Apollo Tyres' net profit up 164%

EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

₹ Million

S. No.	PARTICULARS	QUARTER ENDED		HALF YEAR ENDED	YEAR ENDED
		30.09.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	31.03.2023
		(UNAUDITED)			(AUDITED)
1	Total income from operations	62,795.65	59,560.47	125,241.45	245,681.30
2	Net profit / (loss) for the period (before tax and exceptional items)	6,922.23	2,384.38	12,818.22	14,046.10
3	Net profit / (loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	6,800.15	2,384.38	12,564.16	14,271.87
4	Net profit / (loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	4,742.51	1,793.91	8,711.59	10,458.44
5	Total comprehensive income for the period [comprising profit / (loss) for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax)]	1,925.62	(1,609.19)	6,899.33	12,732.67
6	Paid up equity share capital (equity shares of ₹1 each)	635.10	635.10	635.10	635.10
7	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves				125,115.67
8	Securities premium account	31,317.67	31,317.67	31,317.67	31,317.67
9	Net worth	129,823.37	110,241.25	129,823.37	125,781.99
10	Paid up debt capital	47,688.40	62,942.39	47,688.40	55,876.50
11	Outstanding redeemable preference shares	-	-	-	-
12	Debt equity ratio (in times)	0.37	0.57	0.37	0.44
13	Earnings per share (of ₹1 each) (not annualised): Basic (₹) Diluted (₹)	7.47 7.47	2.82 2.82	13.72 13.72	16.47 16.47
14	Capital redemption reserve	44.40	44.40	44.40	44.40
15	Debenture redemption reserve	1,039.50	1,039.50	1,039.50	1,039.50
16	Debt service coverage ratio (in times) [#]	2.30	1.13	2.30	1.93
17	Interest service coverage ratio (in times)	7.49	4.92	7.13	5.46

Based on TTM (Trailing Twelve Months)

Notes:

- The key standalone financial information of the Company is as under:

₹ Million

PARTICULARS	QUARTER ENDED		HALF YEAR ENDED	YEAR ENDED
	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	31.03.2023
	(UNAUDITED)			(AUDITED)
Total income from operations	44,067.00	42,519.40	88,199.64	173,010.19
Net profit for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	5,300.35	1,134.88	9,961.89	8,117.67
Net profit for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	3,442.24	657.42	6,468.78	5,199.46

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 financial results filed with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 financial results (Consolidated/Standalone) are available on the stock exchange websites (National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com) & BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com)) and on the Company's website (www.apollotyres.com).
- For the other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, pertinent disclosures have been made to the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com) & BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) and can be accessed on Company's website (www.apollotyres.com).
- The Ministry of corporate affairs vide its notification dated March 31, 2023 notified an amendment under Ind AS 12, Income Taxes in relation to the recognition of deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction. This amendment, along with the transition provisions for the impact related to comparative and earlier periods, is effective from April 1, 2023.

Consequently, the Group has recognised the cumulative impact of deferred tax liability as at March 31, 2023 amounting to ₹ 2,995.84 million in quarter ended June 30, 2023. Out of this, amount of ₹ 2,407.92 million has been adjusted from opening balance of retained earnings as on April 1, 2022. Further, amounts of ₹ 150.61 million, ₹ 283.75 million and ₹ 587.92 million has been disclosed in the comparative periods presented (i.e. for the quarter ended September 30, 2022, half year ended September 30, 2022 and year ended March 31, 2023 respectively) as deferred tax expense in the consolidated statement of profit and loss in accordance with the applicable transition provisions. Further, the impact for the quarter ended September 30, 2023, June 30, 2023 and half year ended September 30, 2023 amounting to ₹ 13.72 million, ₹ 16.01 million and ₹ 29.73 million respectively have also been recognised and disclosed as deferred tax expense in these consolidated financial results.

Accordingly, profit after tax for the periods presented in the consolidated financial results are lower by respective amounts stated above for the recognition of deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction. This amendment, along with the transition provisions for the impact related to comparative and earlier periods, is effective from April 1, 2023.

APOLLO TYRES LTD

CIN: L25111KL1972PLC002449
Regd. Office: 3rd Floor, Areekal Mansion,
Panampilly Nagar, Kochi 682036, Kerala, India.
Corporate Office: Apollo House, 7 Institutional Area,
Sector 32, Gurugram 122001, India.

Tel.: +91 484 4012046, Fax: +91 484 4012048
Email: investors@apollotyres.com, www.apollotyres.com

Place : Gurugram
Date : November 7, 2023

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Apollo Tyres Ltd

Sd/-

ONKAR KANWAR
CHAIRMAN